At September 30, 2011, we had borrowings of $500 million outstanding under our revolving credit facility, at a weighted average interest rate of
1.45%. Our revolving credit facility terminates on July 29, 2016.

S-17

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth:

� our unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of July 31, 2011; and

� our unaudited consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of July 31, 2011, as adjusted to give effect to this offering
and the intended use of proceeds therefrom.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, the related notes and other financial information contained
in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended July 31, 2011, as updated by our Current Report on Form 8-K filed on
October 13, 2011, which is incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, as well as the other
financial information incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of July 31,
2011

Actual   As Adjusted
(Unaudited, dollars in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 102,475 $ 538,660

Total debt, including current portion:
Notes offered hereby $ �  $ 750,000
4.78% Senior Notes due June 1, 2014 100,000 100,000
6.12% Senior Notes due November 1, 2015 24,000 24,000
6.63% Senior Notes due November 1, 2018 394,489(1) 394,489
5.55% Senior Notes due April 1, 2022 400,000 400,000
4.50% Senior Notes due June 1, 2025 400,000 400,000
$1,000,000,000 revolving line of credit 306,700(2) �

Total debt, including current portion $ 1,625,189 $ 2,068,489

Shareholders� equity:
Serial preferred shares, no par value; 6,000,000 shares authorized; none issued $ �  $ �
Common shares, no par value; 150,000,000 shares authorized; 114,383,657 shares issued and
outstanding 28,596 28,596
Additional capital 4,406,824 4,406,824
Retained income 922,944 922,944
Amount due from ESOP Trust (2,572) (2,572)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) (7,538) (7,538)

Total shareholders� equity 5,348,254 5,348,254

Total capitalization $ 6,973,443 $ 7,416,743

(1) In 2011, we entered into an interest rate swap agreement relating to our 6.63% Senior Notes due November 1, 2018. The notional
amount was $376 million and the swap had the effect of changing accruals of interest on the notes from a fixed-rate to a
variable-rate basis until maturity. The interest rate swap was designated as a fair value hedge of the underlying debt obligation. The
fair value adjustment of the interest rate swap at July 31, 2011 was $18.5 million and was recorded as an increase in the long-term
debt balance. Subsequent to July 31, 2011, we terminated the interest rate swap agreement prior to maturity. As a result of the early